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CSS SYLLABUS, 2022 
A. OPTIONAL SUBJECTS (600 MARKS) 

Code No. Subject Name Marks Your Remarks 
1.  English Essay 100  
2.  English (Précis and Composition) 100  
3.  General Science and Ability 100  
4.  Current Affairs 100  
5.  Pakistan Affairs 100  
6.  Islamic Studies or  

Comparative Study of Major Religions (For Non-Muslims) 
100  

 TOTAL MARKS: 600  
 

B. OPTIONAL SUBJECTS (600 MARKS) 
GROUP – I : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 200 MARKS ONLY) 
11.  Accountancy and Auditing 200  
12.  Economics 200  
13.  Computer Science 200  
14.  Political Science 200  
15.  International Relations 200  
GROUP – II : (TO SELECT SUBJECT(S) OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 

(Two subjects of 100 Marks can be selected from this Group) 
16.  Physics 200  
17.  Chemistry 200  
18.  Applied Mathematics 100  
19.  Pure Mathematics 100  
20.  Statistics 100  
21.  Geology 100  
GROUP – III : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 
22.  Business Administration 100  
23.  Public Administration 100  
24.  Governance and Public Policies 100  
25.  Town Planning and Urban Management 100  
GROUP – IV : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 
26.  History of Pakistan and India 100  
27.  Islamic History and Culture 100  
28.  British History 100  
29.  European History 100  
30.  History of USA 100  
GROUP – V : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 
31.  Gender Studies 100  
32.  Environmental Sciences 100  
33.  Agriculture and Forestry 100  
34.  Botany 100  
35.  Zoology 100  
36.  English Literature 100  
37.  Urdu Literature 100  
GROUP – VI : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 
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38.  Law 100  
39.  Constitutional Law 100  
40.  International Law 100  
41.  Muslim Law and Jurisprudence 100  
42.  Mercantile Law 100  
43.  Criminology 100  
44.  Philosophy 100  
GROUP – VII : (TO SELECT ONE SUBJECT OF 100 MARKS ONLY) 
45.  Journalism and Mass Communication 100  
46.  Psychology 100  
47.  Geography 100  
48.  Sociology 100  
49.  Anthropology 100  
50.  Punjabi 100  
51.  Sindhi 100  
52.  Pashto 100  
53.  Balochi 100  
54.  Persian  100  
55.  Arabic 100  
 TOTAL MARKS: 600  

 

 Compulsory Marks: 600  
 Optional Subjects: 600  
 Viva Voce/Interview: 300  
 TOTAL MARKS: 1500  

Note-1:  The question papers in Urdu or other Pakistani regional languages (Punjabi, Sindhi, Pashto and Balochi), Persian and Arabic should be answered in 
the respective languages. However, question relating with translation from respective language into English or vice versa may be answered as directed in the 
question paper. 
Note-2:  There will be two papers of 100 marks each of the subjects which carry 200 marks. In other subjects of 100 marks there will be one paper. Each 
paper will be of 3 hours duration. 
Note-3:  Ratio of MCQs in compulsory papers is ordinarily 20:80. 
Note-4: The question paper in Islamic Studies OR Comparative Study of Major Religions (For Non-Muslims) is to be answered in English or Urdu only. All 
other papers must be answered in English unless otherwise directed in the Question paper. 
Note-5:  Non-Muslim Candidates may either opt Islamic Studies OR Comparative Study of Major Religions as may suit to them. 
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SUBJECT OPTION FORM FOR CSS 
A. COMPULSORY SUBJECTS (600 MARKS) 
Code No. Subject Name Marks Passing Marks Remarks 

1.  English Essay 100 40  

2.  English (Précis and Composition) 100 40  

3.  General Science and Ability 100 40  

4.  Current Affairs 100 40  

5.  Pakistan Affairs 100 40  

6.  Islamic Studies or  
Comparative Study of Major Religions (For 
Non-Muslims) 

100 40  

B. OPTIONAL SUBJECTS FOR GROUP OPTIONS (600 Marks) 

GENERALLY OPTED SUBJECTS BY CANDIDATES 
Code No. Subject Name Group Marks Passing Marks Pre-familiar 
14. Political Science I 200 40 Each  
23. Public Administration III 100 40  
26 History of Pakistan and India IV 100 40  
39 Constitutional Law VI 100 40  
45 Journalism and Mass 

Communication 
VII 100 40  

SPECIAL OPTION 
Code No. Subject Name Group Marks Passing Marks Pre-familiar 
15. International Relations I 200 40 Each  
23. Public Administration III 100 40  
27. Islamic History and Culture IV 100 40  
40. International Law VI 100 40  
45. Journalism and Mass 

Communication 
VII 100 40  

 OR     
47. Geography     VII 100 40  
 OR     
48. Sociology VII 100 40  

PERSONAL OPTION  
Code No. Subject Name Group Marks Passing Marks Pre-familiar 
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Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate (CJ-cum-JM) Examination, 2022 
No. Subject Paper Remarks 
1. The Contract Act, 1872. CJ-P-1CL(1)  
2. The Guardian and Wards Act, 1890 read with relevant 

provisions of HC Rules & Orders. 
CJ-P-1CL(2)  

3. The Limitation Act, 1908. CJ-P-1CL(3)  
4. Muslim Family Laws (Pakistan) CJ-P-1CL(4)  
5. The Punjab Pre-Emption Act, 1991 (Punjab Act No. IX of 

1991). 
CJ-P-1CL(5)  

6. The Punjab Rented Premises Act, 2009. CJ-P-1CL(6)  
7. The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. CJ-P-2CL(1)  
8. The Court Fee Act, 1870. CJ-P-2CL(2)  
9. The Specific Relief Act, 1877. CJ-P-2CL(3)  
10. The Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1967. CJ-P-2CL(4)  
11. The West Pakistan Land Revenue Rules, 1968. CJ-P-2CL(5)  
12. The Pakistan Penal Code, 1860. CJ-P-3CrL(1)  
13. The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898. CJ-P-3CrL(2)  
14. The Juvenile Justice System Ordinance, 2018. CJ-P-3CrL(3)  
15. The Police Order, 2002. CJ-P-3CrL(4)  
16. The Police Rules, 1934 (Chapters XXII, XXIV to XXVI). CJ-P-3CrL(5)  
17. The Qanun-e-Shahadat Order, 1984. CJ-P-4GL(1)  
18. Rules and Orders of the Lahore High Court, Volumes I to IV. CJ-P-4GL(2)  
19. The Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973. CJ-P-4GL(3)  
20. The Punjab Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962. CJ-P-4GL(4)  
21. The English Composition with Translation and Grammar. CJ-P-5E(1)  
22. Precis and Comprehension. CJ-P-5E(2)  
23. English Essay CJ-P-5E(3)  
24. Usage of English Legal Terms in Urdu. CJ-P-6U(1)  
25. The Urdu Composition and Grammar. CJ-P-6U(2)  
26. Comprehension. CJ-P-6U(3)  
27. Urdu Essay. CJ-P-6U(4)  
28. Every Day Science. CJ-P-7GK(1)  
29. General Knowledge. CJ-P-7GK(2)  
30. Pakistan Affairs. CJ-P-7GK(3)  
31. Islamiat for Muslims/Ethics for Non-Muslims. CJ-P-7GK(4)  
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Additional District and Sessions Judge (AD&SJ) Examination, 2022 
No. Subject Paper Remarks 
1. The Pakistan Penal Code, 1860. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(1)  
2. Cyber Crimes: ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(a))  
3. The Prevention of Electronic Crimes Act, 2016. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(b))  
4. The Electronic Transactions Ordinance, 2002. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(c))  
5. The Anti-Money Laundering Act, 2020. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(d))  
6. The Anti-Money Laundering Rules/Regulations, 2008/2015. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(3)  
7. The Illegal Dispossession Act, 2005. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(4)  
8. The Control of Narcotic Substances Act, 1997. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(5)  
9. The Anti-terrorism Act, 1997. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(6)  
10. The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898. ADSJ-P-2CrL2(1)  
11. The Juvenile Justice System Ordinance, 2018. ADSJ-P-2CrL2(2)  
12. Medical Jurisprudence. ADSJ-P-2CrL2(3)  
13. The Police Order, 2002. ADSJ-P-2CrL2(4)  
14. The Police Rules, 1934 (Chapters XXII, XXIV to XXVI). ADSJ-P-2CrL2(5)  
15. The Contract Act, 1872. ADSJ-P-3CL1(1)  
16. The Guardian and Wards Act, 1890. ADSJ-P-3CL1(2)  
17. The Limitation Act, 1908. ADSJ-P-3CL1(3)  
18. Muslim Family Laws (Pakistan) ADSJ-P-3CL1(4)  
19. The Punjab Pre-Emption Act, 1991. ADSJ-P-3CL1(5)  
20. The Punjab Rented Premises Act, 2009. ADSJ-P-3CL1(6)  
21. The Specific Relief Act, 1877. ADSJ-P-3CL1(7)  
22. The Defamation Ordinance, 2002. ADSJ-P-3CL1(8)  
23. The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. ADSJ-P-4CL2(1)  
24. The Court Fee Act, 1870. ADSJ-P-4CL2(2)  
25. The Qanun-e-Shahadat Order, 1984. ADSJ-P-4CL2(3)  
26. The Registration Act, 1908. ADSJ-P-4CL2(4)  
27. The Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1967. ADSJ-P-4CL2(5)  
28. The W. Pakistan Land Revenue Rules, 1968. ADSJ-P-4CL2(6)  
29. The Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973. ADSJ-P-5Con(1)  
30. Rules and Orders of Lahore High Court, Volumes I, II, III & IV. ADSJ-P-5Con(2)  
31. The Punjab Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962. ADSJ-P-5Con(3)  
32. The English Composition with Translation and Grammar. ADSJ-P-6Eng(1)  
33. Precis and Comprehension. ADSJ-P-6Eng(2)  
34. English Essay ADSJ-P-6Eng(3)  
35. Usage of English Legal Terms in Urdu. ADSJ-P-7U(1)  
36. The Urdu Composition and Grammar. ADSJ-P-7U(2)  
37. Comprehension. ADSJ-P-7U(3)  
38. Urdu Essay. ADSJ-P-7U(4)  
39. Every Day Science. ADSJ-P-8GK(1)  
40. General Knowledge. ADSJ-P-8GK(2)  
41. Pakistan Affairs. ADSJ-P-8GK(3)  
42. Islamiat for Muslims/Ethics for Non-Muslims. ADSJ-P-8GK(4)  
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Combined Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate (CJ-cum-JM) and 
Additional District and Sessions Judge (AD&SJ) Examinations, 2022 
No. Subject Paper Remarks 
1. The Contract Act, 1872. CJ-P-1CL(1)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(1)  
2. The Guardian and Wards Act, 1890 read with relevant 

provisions of HC Rules & Orders. 
CJ-P-1CL(2)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(2)  

3. The Limitation Act, 1908. CJ-P-1CL(3)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(3)  
4. Muslim Family Laws (Pakistan) CJ-P-1CL(4)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(4)  
5. The Punjab Pre-Emption Act, 1991 (Punjab Act No. IX of 

1991). 
CJ-P-1CL(5)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(5)  

6. The Punjab Rented Premises Act, 2009. CJ-P-1CL(6)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(6)  
7. The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. CJ-P-2CL(1)/ADSJ-P-4CL2(1)  
8. The Court Fee Act, 1870. CJ-P-2CL(2)/ADSJ-P-4CL2(2)  
9. The Specific Relief Act, 1877. CJ-P-2CL(3)/ADSJ-P-3CL1(7)  
10. The Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1967. CJ-P-2CL(4)/ADSJ-P-4CL2(5)  
11. The West Pakistan Land Revenue Rules, 1968. CJ-P-2CL(5)/ADSJ-P-4CL2(6)  
12. The Pakistan Penal Code, 1860. CJ-P-3CrL(1)/ADSJ-P-1CrL1(1)  
13. The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898. CJ-P-3CrL(2)/ADSJ-P-2CrL2(1)  
14. The Juvenile Justice System Ordinance, 2018. CJ-P-3CrL(3)/ADSJ-P-2CrL2(2)  
15. The Police Order, 2002. CJ-P-3CrL(4)/ADSJ-P-2CrL2(4)  
16. The Police Rules, 1934 (Chapters XXII, XXIV to XXVI). CJ-P-3CrL(5)/ADSJ-P-2CrL2(5)  
17. The Qanun-e-Shahadat Order, 1984. CJ-P-4GL(1)/ADSJ-P-4CL2(3)  
18. Rules and Orders of the Lahore High Court, Volumes I to IV. CJ-P-4GL(2)/ADSJ-P-5Con(2)  
19. The Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973. CJ-P-4GL(3)/ADSJ-P-5Con(1)  
20. The Punjab Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962. CJ-P-4GL(4)/ADSJ-P-5Con(3)  
21. The English Composition with Translation and Grammar. CJ-P-5E(1)/ADSJ-P-6Eng(1)  
22. Precis and Comprehension. CJ-P-5E(2)/ADSJ-P-6Eng(2)  
23. English Essay CJ-P-5E(3)/ADSJ-P-6Eng(3)  
24. Usage of English Legal Terms in Urdu. CJ-P-6U(1)/ADSJ-P-7U(1)  
25. The Urdu Composition and Grammar. CJ-P-6U(2)/ADSJ-P-7U(2)  
26. Comprehension. CJ-P-6U(3)/ADSJ-P-7U(3)  
27. Urdu Essay. CJ-P-6U(4)/ADSJ-P-7U(4)  
28. Every Day Science. CJ-P-7GK(1)/ADSJ-P-8GK(1)  
29. General Knowledge. CJ-P-7GK(2)/ADSJ-P-8GK(2)  
30. Pakistan Affairs. CJ-P-7GK(3)/ADSJ-P-8GK(3)  
31. Islamiat for Muslims/Ethics for Non-Muslims. CJ-P-7GK(4)/ADSJ-P-8GK(4)  

_____________ 
 

11 Additional Subjects for Additional District and Sessions Judge (AD&SJ) Examinations, 2022 
32. Cyber Crimes ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(a))  
33. The Prevention of Electronic Crimes Act, 2016. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(b))  
34. The Electronic Transactions Ordinance, 2002. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(c))  
35. The Anti-Money Laundering Act, 2020. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(2(d))  
36. The Anti-Money Laundering Rules/Regulations, 2008/2015. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(3)  
37. The Illegal Dispossession Act, 2005. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(4)  
38. The Control of Narcotic Substances Act, 1997. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(5)  
39. The Anti-terrorism Act, 1997. ADSJ-P-1CrL1(6)  
40. Medical Jurisprudence. ADSJ-P-2CrL2(3)  
41. The Defamation Ordinance, 2002. ADSJ-P-3CL1(8)  
42. The Registration Act, 1908. ADSJ-P-4CL2(4)  
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PUNJAB PMS SYLLABUS 
Compulsory Subjects 

Paper Subject Nature of Paper Marks 
1. English Essay Subjective. 100 
2. English (Précis, Comprehension and Translation). Subjective. 100 
3. Urdu (Essay, Précis, Comprehension and Translation). Subjective. 100 
4. Islamic Studies/Ethics (For Non-Muslims Candidates). Combination of both Subjective and Objective. 100 
5. Pakistan Studies. Combination of both Subjective & Objective. 100 
6. General Knowledge Objective. 100 
 TOTAL MARKS: 600 MARKS  

 

OPTIONAL SUBJECTS 
(3 Papers with total 600 Marks) 

Paper Subject Nature of Paper Marks 
 Group “A” 
1. Commerce  200 
2. Economics  200 
3. Business Administration  200 
4. Public Administration  200 
 Group “B” 
5. Agriculture  200 
6. Veterinary Sciences  200 
7. Botany  200 
8. Zoology  200 
 Group “C” 
9. Mathematics  200 
10. Computer Science  200 
11. Statistics  200 
12. Principles of Engineering  200 
 Group “D” 
13. Physics  200 
14. Chemistry  200 
15. Geology  200 
16. Geography  200 
 Group “E” 
17. Political Science  200 
18. History  200 
19. Law  200 
20. Mass Communication  200 
 Group “F” 
21. Philosophy  200 
22. Psychology  200 
23. Sociology  200 
24. Social Work  200 
 Group “G” 
25. English Literature  200 
26. Urdu  200 
27. Arabic  200 
28. Education  200 
29. Persian  200 
30. Punjabi  200 
 TOTAL MARKS: 600 MARKS  

_______________ 
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PMS Total Marks 
 Compulsory Subjects: 600 Marks  
 Optional Subjects: 600 Marks  
 Viva Voce: 200 Marks  
 Grand Total: 1400 Marks  

____________________ 
 

(i) Negative marking will be done and 0.50 Mark will be deducted for each wrong answer in the Objective (MCQ) paper of 
General Knowledge. 

(ii) Non-Muslim candidates have the option either to attempt paper on Islamic Studies or “Ethics” (Combination of both 
Subjective & Objective). 

(iii) All the candidates shall take all the Compulsory Subjects. 
(iv) Detailed outline of Compulsory and Optional Papers may be seen on the PPSC Website 
(v) 40% pass marks with 50% aggregate marks i.e. 600 Marks to qualify for Interview. 
(vi) 50% marks are also required in Interview for Final Selection. 

 
 
 
 


